the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Village’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

VILLAGE OF GURNEE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2023

79

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability $  13,339,171  6,250,951  833,597

Changes in the Net Pension Liability/(Asset)

Net Pension
Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Liability/

Liability Net Position (Asset)
(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2021 $  52,330,369  56,123,573  (3,793,204)

Changes for the year:
Service Cost  810,579  —  810,579
Interest  3,744,267  —  3,744,267
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  (7,324)  —  (7,324)
Changes of Assumptions  —  —  —
Contributions - Employer  —  897,833  (897,833)
Contributions - Employees  —  412,583  (412,583)
Net Investment Income  —  (6,703,321)  6,703,321
Benefit Payments, including

Refunds of Employee Contributions  (2,181,197)  (2,181,197)  —
Other (Net Transfer)  —  (103,728)  103,728

Net Changes  2,366,325  (7,677,830)  10,044,155

Balances at December 31, 2022  54,696,694  48,445,743  6,250,951

VILLAGE OF GURNEE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2023

80

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2023, the Village recognized pension expense of $1,263,255. At April 30, 2023, the
Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $  565,926  (7,266)  558,660

[…]

the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

VILLAGE OF GURNEE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2023

84

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $  31,809,048  18,335,129  7,409,220

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2022 $  84,381,008  71,411,016  12,969,992

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  1,525,821  —  1,525,821
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  5,822,620  —  5,822,620
Changes of Benefit Terms  (59,666)  —  (59,666)
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  889,410  —  889,410
Changes of Assumptions  —  —  —
Contributions - Employer  —  2,630,742  (2,630,742)
Contributions - Employees  —  1,080,738  (1,080,738)
Contributions - Buy Backs  —  —  —
Net Investment Income  —  (807,422)  807,422
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (3,914,768)  (3,914,768)  —
Administrative Expense  —  (91,010)  91,010

Net Changes  4,263,417  (1,101,720)  5,365,137

Balances at April 30, 2023  88,644,425  70,309,296  18,335,129

VILLAGE OF GURNEE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2023

85

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2023, the Village recognized pension expense of $1,560,028. At April 30, 2023, the
Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $  1,660,508  (2,017,983)  (357,475)

[…]

contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between the
actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary
net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

VILLAGE OF GURNEE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2023

89

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $  23,301,300  13,421,223  5,349,101

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2022 $  62,036,359  51,511,921  10,524,438

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  1,585,555  —  1,585,555
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  4,285,926  —  4,285,926
Changes of Benefit Terms  (109,672)  —  (109,672)
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  349,373  —  349,373
Changes of Assumptions  —  —  —
Contributions - Employer  —  2,201,735  (2,201,735)
Contributions - Employees  —  635,280  (635,280)
Contributions - Buy Backs  —  —  —
Net Investment Income  —  432,068  (432,068)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (2,290,371)  (2,290,371)  —
Administrative Expenses  —  (54,686)  54,686

Net Changes  3,820,811  924,026  2,896,785

Balances at April 30, 2023  65,857,170  52,435,947  13,421,223

VILLAGE OF GURNEE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2023

90

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2023, the Village recognized pension expense of $1,969,074. At April 30, 2023, the
Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $  630,587  (3,443,809)  (2,813,222)